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INTRODUCTION

This report has been developed to provide informaiton regarding the Average Daily

Population (ADP) in each Correctional Complex, Major Institution and Satellite Housing

Unit under the jurisdiction of the Department of Corrections during Fiscal Year 1988 (July
1, 1987 to June 30, 1988). In addition, Average Daily Population (ADP) and end of month

* counts are reported for the community and Residential Juvenile Programs.

"The Prison Comp1ex includes the New Jersey State, East Jersey State, Bayside State,
Mid-State, Southern State, Northern State and Riverfront State Prisons, the Edna Mahan
Correctional Facility for Women and the Adult Diagnostic and Treatment Center.

The Youth Correctional Complex consists of the Garden State Reception and Youth
Correctional Facility, the Albert C. Wagner Youth Correct1ona1 Facility and the
Mountainview Youth Correctional Facility.

The JuVenile Facilities include the New Jersey Tfaining School for Boys, the Lloyd
McCorkle Training School for Boys and Girls, and the Juvenile Medium Security Facility.

The Average Daily Population for each major institution reported in Table I includes

'the number of inmates housed at the main institution plus those inmates who are assigned

to each of the respective satellite units and prefabricated modular units where

- applicable. Average daily population counts for each of the individual housing units are
‘reported in Tables II through V.

Major institutions with satellites include the following:

MAJOR INSTITUTION ' SATELLITES
New Jersey State Prison : New Jersey Main, West Trenton Unit, Vroom

Readjustment Unit and Central Medical Unit

" East Jersey State Prison " East Jersey Main, East Jersey Camp
and Marlboro Camp

Bayside State Prison ' : Bayside Medium, Bayside Farm and Ancora Unit

* Garden State Reception Garden State Main, Wharton Tract, Youth Reception
and Youth Correctional Facility  and Prison Reception

Albert C. Wagner Youth A‘ Wagner Main, New Lisbon Unit and'NPDC Unit
Correctional Facility :

Mountainview Youth Moutainview Main, Stokes Unit and High Point Unit
Correctional Facility ' -
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‘Offenders in New Jersey Correctional Institutions Fiscal 1984 - 1988 Trends -

YEARS

Juvenile Programs

. AVERAGE POPULATION DURING  FISCAL ENDINGA
SEPARATELY BUDGETED . -
CORRECTIONAL JUNE NET% JUNE NET% JUNE NET% JUNE NET% JUNE
JINSTITUTIONS 1984  CHANGE 1985 CHANGE 1986  CHANGE 1987 ° CHANGE 1988
TOTAL INSTITUTIONS- 11429 13% 12881 8% 13868 15% 15911 9% 17376
COUNTY WAITING LIST 893 41% 1259 -3% 1226 45% 1779 13% 2007
COUNTY CONTRACT 90. 16% 104 8% 112 13% 127 3% - 131
COUNTY ASSISTANCE 0 104 89% 197 48% 291 15% 334
JUVENILE WAITING LIST 47 -45% 26 73% 45 204% 137 -58% 58
STATE PRISON 1/ 6346 14% 7265 ‘8% 7855 8% 8502 13% 9633
New Jersey State Prison 1906 - 124 2144 5% 2241 3% 2309 -1% 2292
East Jersey State Prison 1470 3% 1517 - -1% 1499 8% 1620 6% 1724
Bayside State Prison 1287 7% 1381 4% 1437 4% 1501 9% 1629
Edna Mahan Crrntl Fclty 356 12% 400 8% 433 8% 466 14% 530
Mid-State Corrtnl Fclty 430 -1% 485 -0% 483 1% 489 7% 523
Southern State Corrntl Fclty 557 85% 1032 4% 1078 11% 1196 5% 1251
Riverfront State Prison ' 336 T 324 445 4% 465
Northern State Corrtnl Fclty . 96 718% 785
Adult Dia/Treat Center 280 9% . 306 14% 348 9% 380 14% 434
ADULT HALFWAY HSES 53 L% 54 9% 59 12% . 66 5% 69
Newark (Men) 41 5% 43 5% 45 20% 54 4% 56 |
. |Essex (Women) 12 -8 1 27% 14 -14% - 12 8% 13
CONTRACT HALFWAY HSES 86 - - 28% 110 15% 126 43% 180 - 23% 222
Clinton House 18 3% .25 0% 25 16% 29 10% 32
VOA (Camden) 26 50% 39 26% 49 47% 72 22% 88
|Pyramid House (Nwk) 16 -13% 14 0% 14 -71% . 24 67% 40
Bates House | 17 -12% 15 7% 16 0% 16 13% 18
Mutual Agreement Program 9 44% 13 -15% 11 27% 14 21% 17
Turning Point Blackwood 3 . 167% 8 -13% 7 29% 9
C.U.R.A. ’ 1 . 200% '3 100% 6 0% 6
T.L.C. 12 0% 12
YOUTH CORRCTL INSTITUTIONS 1/ 2941 2% 2987 4% . 3102 13% 3499 2% 3552
Garden State Rcpt&Yth Crrtnl 988 2% 1004 5% 1054 9% 1144 1% 1160
Albert C Wagner Yth Crrtnl 910 1% 915 5% 961 15% 1104 1% 1115
" [Mountainview Yth Crrtnl Fclty 1043 2% 1068 2% 1087 15% 1251 2% 1277
JUVENILE FACILITIES . 581 -4% 557 11% 618 . 16% 716 -1% 708
New Jersey Training Schl-Bays - 315 -2% 310 7% 332 21% 403 0% 403
Lloyd McCorkle Trng Schi 171 -16% 143 - 23% 176 13% 198 ~  -4% 190
Juvenile Medium Security Fclty 95 9% 104 6% 110 5% 115 C0% 115
Community and Residential 392 6% 415 27% 528 16% . 614 8% 663
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NOTES ON FISCAL 1984 - 1988 TRENDS

During the Fiscal Year of 1988 there was an Average Daily Population of 17,377
offenders in the Department of Corrections, 9634 of wham were housed in State Prison
Facilities while 3552 were housed in Youth Correctional Facilities, 708 were housed in
Juvenile Facilities. Two hundred ninety-one were housed in Halfway Houses, 662 in
Community and Residential Programs and 2530 were housed in County Facilities.

From Fiscal 1987 to Fiscal 1988 the ADP for the Department as a whole increased 9%
from 15,911 to 17,377 offenders. The ADP during Fiscal 1988 was greater than the peak
populations experienced in 1984 through 1987. The following are the changes within the
various correctional complexes or facilities: '

- The County Waiting 1ist increased 13% from 1779 to 2007.

The State Prison Complex count increased 13% from 8502 to 9634.

- The Youth Correctional Complex count increased 2% from 3499 to 3552.

- The Juvenile Facilities population decreased 1% from 716 to 708. '

- The Community Residential Juvenile Programs increased 8% from 614 to 662.

The cohtinued iﬁérease in gdu'lt institutional popu]ati(ovnv resulted from ongoing
impact of Title 2C and legislative enhancements to the Criminal Code. There alsoc was a
countinued increase in the number of juvenile offenders residing in Juvenile Community

Residential and Day Programs during this period; The average daily population for these
facilities in Fiscal 1988 was 662 or 8% greater than the Fiscal 1987 count of 614.



AVERAGE DAILY

TABLE II

POPULATION FOR THE NEW JERSEY PRISON COMPLEX DURING FISCAL 1988

PRISON COMPLEX

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION

- TOTAL A/

NEW JERSEY STATE PRISON
New Jersey Main
West Trenton Unit
Vroom Readjustment Unit
Central Medical Unit

EAST JERSEY STATE. PRISON
East Jersey Main
East Jersey Camp
Marlboro Camp

BAYSIDE STATE PRISON
Bayside Main
Bayside Farm
Ancora Unit

_ MID-STATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

"SOUTHERN STATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

RiVERFRONT STATE PRISON

NORTHERN STATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
ADULT DIAGNOSTIC AND TREATMENT CENTER
EDNA MAHAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Men
Women

9633

2292
1951

159
134

48

1724
1481
115
128
1629
887
525
217
523
1251
465
785
434
530

42
488

A/ See Note on page 13.



‘PRISON COMPLEX AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION

New Jersey State Prison (main and satellites) had an average population of 2293
residents during Fiscal 1988 which represented 23% of those offenders housed in all prison
facilities. New Jersey Main had an average population count of 1951 with the West Trenton
minimum security satellite accounting for an additional 159 daily residents. The maximum
security Vroom Readjustment Unit maintained an average population of 134 during the 1988
Fiscal Year. The Central Medical Unit had an average count of 48 offenders.

Of the 9633 average daily offenders housed in State Prison’'Facilities during the ‘
year, 1724 or 8% were resident at East Jersey State Prison. The main institution had an-
average population of 1481, with minimum security units averaging an additional 243.

Bayside State Prison accounted for approximately 7% of the residents housed in the
Prison Complex with an average count of 1629. Bayside Main (medium unit) maintained an
average population of 887 while the minimum security sateliite units housed an additional

742 residents.

‘ The average population for Mid-State Correctional Facility during Fiscal 1988
represented approximately 5% of those offenders housed in all prison facilities, w1th an
- average popu]ation of 523.

The average population for Southern State Correctional Facility was 1251, or 13% of
those offenders housed in Prison Facilities. ' :

‘Riverfront State Prison accounted for 5% of the re31dents housed in the Prison
Complex, with an average count of 465.

) Northern State Prison accounted for 8% of the residents housed in the Prison Complex
with an average count of 785, : ,

The average population for the Adult Diagnostic and Treatment Center was 434, or 4%
of those housed in Prison Faciiities

The Edna Mahan Correctional Facility accounted for approximately 5% of the residents
in the Prison Complex, with an average count of 530. Of the 530 residents, 42 were male
offenders and 488 were female offenders.



TJABLE Il

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION FOR THE YOUTH CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX
DURING FISCAL 1988

"| YOUTH CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX |AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION
TOTAL A/ ‘ 3552°
GARDEN STATE 1160

Youth Réception - 24
* Prison Reception 99
Youth Correction 972
Wharton Tract 65
ALBERT C. WAGNER 1115
Aiber;t C. Wagner Main ' 978
‘NPDC Unit ) 50
New Lisbon Unit ] 87
MOUNTAIWVIEW | 1277
Mountainview Main 1065
Stokes Unit 90
‘High Point Unit 122.

A/ See Note on Page 13.

There was an average count of 3552 offenders resident in the Youth Correctional

. Facilities during the 1988 Fiscal Year. Thirty-three percent or 1160 inmates were
resident in the Garden State Reception and Youth Correctional Facility, of which 1095 were
in the main institution and 65 were in the minimum custody satellite unit.

Albert C. Wagner Youth Correctional Institution maintained an average population of
1115, which represented 31% of the residents housed in youth facilities. Nine hundred
seventy-eight residents were housed in the medium facility at the main institution with
the remaining 137 residents housed in the minimum security satellite units at New Lisbon
and North Princeton Developmental Center (NPDC).

Mountainview Youth Correctional Facility accounted for approximately 36% of the total
offenders housed in youth facilities, with an average daily population of 1277 inmates.
Mountainview Main averaged a resident count of 1065 while the institution's satellite
units accounted for an additional 212 residents. '

L.
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TABLE IV

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION AT ADULT PRE-RELEASE CENTERS AND CONTRACT HALFWAY
HOUSES FOR FISCAL 1988

ADULT FACILITIES AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION
ADULT PRE-RELEASE CENTERS
TOTAL : 291
HALFWAY HOUSES : 69
Newark House » 56
Essex House 13
CONTRACT HALFWAY HOUSES 222
Clinton House 32
VOA (Camden) 88
Pyramid House (Newark) 40 ’
Bates House 18
Mutual Aggrement Program 17
Turning Point Blackwood 9
C.U.R.A. : 6
T.L.C. 12
J

New Jersay S’t@té} Library



TABLE V

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION IN THE JUVENILE COMPLEX FOR FISCAL 1988

JUVENILE FACILITIES

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION

TOTAL 708

New Jersey Trainihg School/Boys 403
Lloyd McCorkle Training School 190
Boys 177

Girls 13

Juvenile Medium Security Facility 115

[LSEEEN

I



TABLE VI

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION AT JUVENILE COMMUNITY RESIDENTIAL AND DAY
' PROGRAMS FOR FISCAL 1988

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION

JUVENILE COMMUNITY RESDNTL./DAY PROGRAMS 663
RESIDENTIAL CENTERS ’ - 315
Camden House 35
Camden Prep : 14
Camden Youth Agriculture . 4
Double Trouble Grp Home 8
Essex 12
Greenfields 28
H.E.L.P. -7
Highfields . 12
Manor Woods 25
Oceanfields 21
Pinelands . 18
Southern Residential . 25

Sandy Hook . 27 .
St. Joe's 24
Turrell Young Boys 7
Voorhees 20
Warren : 18
YMWCA Explorers : 6
522 Program 4
RESIDENTIAL (FEMALE) 28
Alpha House 16
Turrell 12
DAY PROGRAMS ' 320
Atlantic County i 13
Bergen County 7
Burlington County 11
Camden County 12
Cape May County . 7
Cumberland County 15
Double Trouble ' 12
Elizabeth . 18
Essexfields : 16
Hudson County . 20
Liberty Park 27
Middlesex County 20
Monmouth County ' 12
Monmouth County P.0.P. 4
Morris County ' 19

Probationfields . 26..

Ringwood 21
Salem County 14
Sussex/Warren 18
Union County 16
Wee Care i 12
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TABLE VII

OFFENDERS IN NEW JERSEY CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS: END OF MONTH COUNT DURING FISCAL 1988

B/ See Note on Page 13

INSTITUTIONAL UNITS FY 88 CALENDAR 1987 CALENDAR 1988
ADP | JUL AUG  SEP OCT NOV  DEC JAN FEB ~MAR  APR MAY  JUN
TOTAL RESIDENTS 17374 |16920 16923 16938 17132 17274 17300 | 17366 17385 17686 17844 17789 17934
COUNTY WAITING LIST | 2007 | 2159 2023 2003 2006 1975 1847 1865 1855 2006 2116 2127 2101
JUVENILE WAITING LIST 58| 124 140 - 22 40 37 39 38 45 - 44 52 5 61
COUNTY CONTRACT 131 | 132 131 133 137 138 142 132 132 129 124 121 119
COUNTY ASSISTANCE 334 295 295 300 296 299 294 290 325 350 404 401 454
PRISON COMPLEX 9924 | 9261 9446 9558 9736 9860 10112 | 10152 10158 10173 10178 10184 10263
ADLT DIAG./TREAT. CNTR B/ 434 | 401 400 397 400 393 460 460 460 461 460 458 458
NEW JERSEY STATE PRISON 2203 | 2272 2275 2281 2295 2308 2298 | 2329 2306 2295 2299 2285 2271
New Jersey Main B/ 1951 | 1936 1949 1954 1956 1954 1976 1985 1954 1959 1947 1932 1913
Vroom Readjustment B/ 134 | 131 133 131 131 141 134 134 134 137 134 131 138
West Trenton Unit 159 | 157 158 146 154 181 153 165 167 . 158 169 166 161
Central Medical Unit B/ 48 48 38 50 54 52 35 45 51 40 49 56 @ 59
EAST JERSEY STATE PRISON 1724 | 1686 1697 1697 1699 1714 1710 1700 1719 1716 1724 1778 1852
East Jersey Main 1481 | 1456 1455 1463 1451 1465 1466 1466 1467 1467 1473 1534 1612
East Jersey Camp 115 | 10 113 113 115 117 116 112 118 117 117 115 114
Marlboro Unit 128 | 120 129 121 133 132 128 122 134 132 134 129 126 .
BAYSIDE STATE PRISON 1629 | 1627 1634 1634 1643 1620 1655 | - 1632 1630 1611 1618 1614 1629
Bayside Main B/ 887 | . 880 888 895 898 884 908 889 887 = 865 874 883 888
Bayside Farm 525 528 528 524 525 521 528 525 529. 528 525 521 522
" |Ancora Unit 217 | 219 218 215 220 215 219 218 214 218 219 210 219
MID-STATE CORRECITONAL FCLTY B/ 523 | 523 520 516 516 527 528 518 529 526 526 519 523
SOUTHERN STATE CORRCT. FCLTY B/ 1251 | 1248 1254 . 1257 1256 1240 1258 | 1256 1255 1260 1243 1243 1240
RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON B/ 465 | 460 465 - 466 464 467 468 468 469 469 467 463 458
NORTHERN STATE PRISON B/ 785 239 383 485 643 768 930 976 996 10b2 1004 1001 992
~JEDNA MAHAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY 530 | 519 533 538 530 535 528 530 524 526 532 532 528
Women 488 | 479 493 497 487 494 484 487 481 485 489 490 487
Men 42 40 40 41 48 4 44 43 43 41 43 42 41
HALFWAY HQUSES 69 | 68 69 76 71 65 67| 66 63 72 67 86 72
Newark (men) 5 | 57 58 60 S 53 54 55 . 53 59 53 53 58
Essex (women) 13 11 u 8 14 13 13 110 13 14 13 14
CONTRACT HALFWAY HOUSES 221 | 218 216 211 219 222 210 217 208 235 232 225 240
~[c1inton House 321 19 34 3 35 34 25 34 34 3 32 3B 34
VOA (Camden) 88 88 87 84 87 93 8 87 & %6 90 87 88
Pyramid House (Newark) 40 35 31 3% .35 39 M 38 35 47 4 46 - 44
Bates House 18 19 19 18 18 19 14 18 13 19 20 18 20
Mutual Agreement Program ;7 26 16 . 11 14 11 15 13 - 18 16 21 20 28
Turning Point ‘Blackwood 9 10 9 9 9 8 8 8 8 8 8 7. 10
C.U.R.A. , 6| -10 10 9. 9 7 6 6 2 2 2. 3 3
T.L.C. 12 110 2 12 1 u 13 1 1313 .1 13
10
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INSTITUTIONAL UNITS FY 88 CALENDAR 1987 CALENDAR 1988
' ADP JuL AUG SEP OCT NOV  DEC JAN  FEB MAR  APR  MAY JUN
YOUTH CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX 3552 | 3585 3537 . 3531 3572 3591 3550 3529 3508 3573 3560 3511 3577
GARDEN STATE RCPTN & YTH CRRCTNL 1160 { 1148 1143 1162 1171 1180 1149 1164 1160 1161 1160 1154 1169
Youth Reception B/ 24 18 15 23 24 33 19 26 19 24 29 38 24
Yardville Correction Facility B/ 972 963 958 982 977 990 982 967 974 973 974 964 955
Wharton Unit : 65 67 68 72 68 60 63 58 58 66 61 70 70
Prison Reception B/ 99 100 102 85 102 97 85 113 108 98 96 82 . 120
ALBERT C. WAGNER YTH CRRCTNL FCLTY | 1116 | 1158 1110 1103 1119 1128 1126 1111 1083 1124 1124 1093 1107
Albert C. Wagner Main ' 978 | 1023 871 967 975 987 988 980 951 983 984 960 969
NPDC Unit 50 51 52 51 - 52 52 49 48 44 52 51 48 51
New Lisbon Unit 87 84 87 85 92 8 .89 83 88 89 8s 85 87
MOUNTAINVIEW YOUTH CORRECTIONAL 1276 | 1279 1284 1266 1282 1283 1275 1254 1265 1288 1276 1264 1301
Mountainview Main 1065 | 1069 1075 1057 1074 1073 1065 1045 1056 1078 1068 1056 1063
Stokes Unit 90 90 89 89 89 90 90 89 90 90 89 90 | 90
"|High Point Unit 122 120 120 120 118 120 .120 120 118+~ 120 119 118 148
JUVENILE FACILITIES 707 721 708 748 714 707 670 685 700 711 713 693 718
-|{New Jersey Training School for Boysj 403 | 409 412 435 426 410 375 386 388 397 403 386 403
Lloyd McCorkle Trng Schl for Girls 13 13 11 13 11 13 11 12 15 14 12 12 13
Lloyd McCorkle Trng Schl for Boys 177 182 169 182 161 167 174 173 180 185 181 182 189
Juvenile Medium Security Fclty B/ 115 116 118 116 117 110 114 117 115 117 113 113

B/ See Note on Page 13

11




INSTITUTIONAL UNITS Fys7 CALENDAR 1987 CALENDAR 1988
ADP JuL AUG SEP OCT NOV  DEC JAN FEB MAR APR  MAY JUN
JUVENILE COMMUNITY RESIDENTIAL 662 643 643 643 631 666 646 675 661 700 6987 701 641
AND DAY PROGRAMS o
RESIDENTIAL CENTERS 315 282 282 282 317 316 312 324 328 337 342 348 308
Camden House - 35 32 32 32 35 34 34 34 36 38 39 33 38
Camden Prep 14 0 0 0 0 16 23 22 23 23 23 23 20
Camden Youth Agricultural 4 8 8 8 3 3 2 4 1 2. 2 3 2
" |Double Trouble GRP Home 8 1 1 1 17 9 12 10 10 10 9
Essex 12 10 10 10 © 16 15 9 7 12 16 14 12 14
Greenfields 28 30 30 30 27 27 27 27 26 28 30 28 26
H.E.L.P. 7 7 7 7. 8 8 7 7 8 8 6 7 8
Highfields 12 14 14 14 9 9 9 9 9 11 12 16 13
Manor Woods 25 25 25 25 26 23 25 25 25 26 23 24 24
Oceanfields 21 18 18 18 20 23 21 20 21 23 22 23 23
Pinelands 18 18 18 18 16 18 18 17 18 18 18 17 19
Southern Residential 25 20 20 20 24 26 26 25 28 27 25 28 28
Sandy Hook 27 30 30 30 29 27 27 31 28 28 28 30 -6
St. Joe's 24 22 22 22 27 24 19 27 23 25 28 28 26
Turrell Young Boys 7 4 4 4 14 6 7 7 7 7 7 8 6
Voorhees 20 18 18 18 22 20 18 20 20 20 21 23 18
Warren 18 20 20 20 18 15 18 18 17 16 18 18 21
YMWCA Explorers 6 5 5 5 6 5 3 6 9 7 8 9
522 Program 4 0 0 0 0 8 7 8 7 5 8 9 0
RESIDENTIAL (FEMALE) 28 27 27 27 28 25 24 24 26 8 34 34 28
Alpha House 16 17 17 17 14 13 14 15 14 17 19 19 15
Turrell 12 10 10 10 14 12 10 9 12 11 15 15 13
DAY PROGRAMS 320 334 334 334 286 325 310 327 307 335 321 319 305
-|Attantic County 13 9 9 9 10 8 13 12 13 17 20- 19 18
Bergen County 7 8 8 8 4 8 9 19 8 7 5 0
Burlington County 11 9 9 9 11 11 11 12 712 14 13 13 13
Camden County 12 11 1 11 12 7 8 13 12 16 15 17 16
Cape May County 7 5 5 5 3 7 5 5 8 10 10 11 7
Cumberiand County 15 7 7 7 22 20 17 17 18 16 13 16 16
Double Trouble 12 14 14 14 17 12 11 5 8 10 8 13 14
Elizabeth 18 22 22 22 15 16 15 14 16 18 18 16 16
Essexfields 16 17 17 17 16 14 17 22 18 18 17 12 12
Hudson County 20 25 25 25 16 18 25 30 16 18 13 15 19
Liberty Park 27 34 34 34 25 25 18 18 29 27 26 26 32
Middlesex County 20 25 25 25 17 30 - 26 24 16 20 15 9 4
Monmouth County 12 14 14 14 12 13 9 9 10 9 12 12 14
Monmouth County P.0.P. 4 9 9 9 9 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Morris County 19 20 20 20 21 26 22 21 18 16 18 14 12
Probationfields 26 27 27 27 19 20 25 24 29 29 29 29 27
Ringwood 21 16 16 16 19 20 21 24 18 23 26 25 25
Salem County 14 18 18 18 10 16 16 9 11 12 11 15 9
Sussex/Warren 18 18 18 18 19 16 15 28 13 17 18 17 .19
Union County 16 18 18 18 7 17 . 15. 16 12 20 19 17 17
Wee Care 12 8 2 13 12 13 21 17 13 18 15

- 12
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NOTES ON FISCAL 1988 AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION

A/ Residents incude offenders in the institution and on furlough
on the last day of the report period. For the Prison Complex and
Youth Complex, number on furlough is included only in the total
complex counts and not in the counts for separate units.

Also note that, for this report, offender counts are based on
physical location and not on correctional jurisdiction (e.g.,
prison offenders housed in Youth Correctional Facilities are
included in Youth Correctional Counts).

B/ MEDIUM/MAXIMUM UNITS: Footnote "B" identifies units
providing medium or maximum custody. The count provided includes
all offenders resident in units which primarily house offenders
requiring more than minimum custody. Thus these counts are not a
count of offender by custody status but are a count of the total
number of offenders resident in designated units.

13
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